immediately previous to an election therein, shall be entitled to vote at any election or meeting authorized by this act.

Public set.

SEC. 38. This act shall be considered a public act, and may be altered, amended, or repealed by any future legislature.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 20, 1852.]

Chap 240 An Act to legalise the acts of Joint School District Number Seven, of Mackford and Fox Lake.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts legalised.

Section 1. All the acts of joint school district number seven, in the towns of Mackford, in Marquette county, and Fox Lake, in Dodge county, since the organization of such districts, are hereby declared to be legal and valid, in the same manner as they would have been if a description of the formation of such district had been filed in each of the town clerks' offices of said towns in which such district is situated at the time of the formation of the same, and such district shall be deemed and held to be a legal district notwithstanding no description of such formation has been filed in the town clerks' offices of said towns.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 241

An Act to vacate the town plat of La Grange, in the county of Marquette.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the town plat of the village of Larat resetch. Grange, lying on section thirty-two, in township number fifteen north, of range number eleven east, in Marquette county, be and the same is hereby vacated.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## An Act to declare Eagle Creek a public highway

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Section 1. That Eagle Creek in the town of Richmond in the county of Richland, from the mouth of said creek Regle creek deto the mills and hydraulic power of Henry G. Moore, on elared highway, said creek, be and is hereby declared a public highway, and that portion of said creek so declared, shall be subject to the same regulations and enjoy the same immunities as other navigable streams within this state.

SEC. 2. That the town authorities of said town of Richmond shall not by any provisions of this act be compelled to construct draw bridges across the said Creek any portion thereof so declared a public highway; but the compelled to said town authorities of Richmond shall be compelled to bridges. construct all bridges which may be necessary for the use of the town, across said creek between the mouth of the same and the mills of the said Henry G. Moore, of sufficient height to admit the passage of all rafts and flat boats up and down that portion of the said Eagle Creek: Provided, Any person or persons aggrieved by the passage of this act shall be entitled to all the benefits of the provisions of chapter sixteen, title six, of the revised statutes, in relation to damages and proceedings to ascertain the same, in event of laying out or altering highways, and said proceedings may be commenced at any time before the expiration of one year from the passage of this act.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, May 26, 1852.]